
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2023. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 9 - 30) 

 This item includes supplementary reports.  
 

5 DRAFT SAVINGS PROPOSALS 2023/24   (Pages 31 - 58) 

6 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 850 CELEBRATIONS IN 2023 
LAUNCH AND DETAILS   

(Pages 59 - 70) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

7 URBAN TREE PLANTING PROGRAMME   (Pages 71 - 76) 

8 PROCUREMENT OF ICT SERVER SUPPORT   (Pages 77 - 82) 

9 PROCUREMENT OF AN INFORMATION GOVERNANCE CASE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM   

(Pages 83 - 90) 

10 STAFFORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 91 - 100) 

11 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 101 - 104) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the m
[...]
CTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Cabinet - 08/11/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Johnson 
J Waring 
 

Fear 
 

 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Janet Baddeley Communications Manager 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

17. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Chief Executive updated on Walleys Quarry.  
 
The report outlined the complaints data to both the council and the Environment 
Agency. In October there had been an increased number of complaints to the 
council. The complaint data usually mirrored the data from the four Air Quality 
Monitoring Stations used to monitor the percentage of exceedances above the World 
Health Organisation’s nuisance levels. The data from the monitoring stations did not 
show any corresponding rise in exceedance levels with the latest data showing levels 
below 1.0% except for Galingale View which showed 1.5%. The data from the 
Monitoring Stations would continue to be monitored. 
 
The capping across the site was now mostly complete with around 80% of the 
surface being either permanently or temporarily capped. 
 
The council continued to deploy the Jerome air monitoring equipment in households. 
The data was included in the report. It showed some exceedances of the annoyance 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3982
https://yo
[...]
 plans to submit a planning application. 
 

21. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 
(JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2022-23  
 
Cabinet considered the financial positon for Quarter Two and the regular 
performance review report for the same quarter – July – September 2022/23.  
 
At the end of the second quarter the general fund budget showed an adverse 
variance of £0.105m but a balanced position was forecast at the close of the financial 
year.  
 
The performance report showed performance against the previous indicators but the 
Quarter Three performance report would use the new indicators based on the 
adopted Council Plan 2022 – 26.  
 
Resolved: that the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B be noted 
and Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance 
alongside its financial performance for the same period. 
 

22. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decision to be made by 
Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be received.  
 

23. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Page 5



  
Cabinet - 08/11/22 

  
4 

Meeting concluded at 2.39 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

6th December 2022 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated with 
Walleys Quarry including progress in relation to agreement reached following mediation with the operator. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the contents of this update report 
 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure Cabinet is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated with 
Walleys 
[...]
 Ltd.  
 
Regular monitoring, requested by the Environment Agency of CLP Envirogas Ltd 
continues.  
 
Installation of horizontal wells in active operational areas continues as the site 
develops, in line with the approved LFGMP.  
 
An additional 8 pin wells were installed into the western flank, adjacent to the site 
entrance gate. This sits outside of the LFGMP and was proposed and driven 
through by WQL, for CLP Envirogas Ltd to install and commission.  
 
KPI 10 Leachate Management Plan 
 
Implementation of the LMP continues to be discussed with the Environment 
Agency. Average Leachate heads decreased across H1 2022, with active monitoring 
continuing. Discussions with the Environment Agency continue regarding 
installation of additional replacement leachate wells to ensure these are completed 
with the minimum weather-condition risk, environmental risk and risk to the 
engineering of the facility.  
 
KPI 11- 13 
 
Two Environment Agency visits were undertaken at the facility in November. No 
non-conformances have been received from the regulator within the month, 
relating to these extensive audits of the site.  
 
 
 

Page 28



  

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

06 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/24 – First Draft Savings Plans 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To present the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy including the first draft proposals being 
considered to balance the 2023/24 revenue budget and the proposed capital programme for 2023/24 to 
2025/26.  
 

Recommendation 

 

1. The first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the report be noted. 
 

2. The amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap as a result of 
revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be noted (Appendix C). 

 
3. The refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be referred to the 

Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views. 
 

4. The first draft proposals be referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee for their views (Appendix A and Appendix B). 

 
5. The Mid-Year Capital Estimates for 2022/23 be approved. 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to set a balanced budget in February 2023. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The funding pressures facing the Council for the period for 2023/24 to 2027/28 were 

presented to Cabinet on 6 September 2022. The report indicated that there would be a budget 
‘gap’ of £2.249m in respect of 2023/24 (£4.770m over the 5 year period of the MTFS) and 
that this will need to be closed in order to produce a balanced budget. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The MTFS provides an overarching framework for the allocation of resources to the Council’s 

key priorities as set out in the Council Plan. The Council Plan for 2022-2026 was approved 
by Cabinet on 6 September 2022 and noted by Full Council on 28 September 2022. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



  

  

2.2 After a ten year period of austerity the financial strategy will continue to focus on the need for 
the Council to become self-sustaining through developing a strong and growing tax base, 
making best use of its resources, promoting an “everyone’s responsibility” culture in which 
there is widespread ownership of the Council’s financial position, a robust financial position 
and a fair funding settlement for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

 
2.3 The MTFS funding gap is constantly reviewed and assumptions made are challenged and 

amended as circumstances dictate. Following a review of the costs of financing the capital 
programme (including the interest rates applicable and the timing of capital expenditure) the 
estimated cost of capita
[...]
rutiny of draft budget proposals FAPSC 19 January 2023 

Final budget proposals recommended for 

approval by Full Council 

Cabinet 7 February 2023 

Full Council to approve budget Full Council 15 February 2023 

 
  

Page 54



  

  
19 

Appendix A – Summary of Refreshed MTFS Assumptions 
 

 2023/24 
(£000’s) 

2024/25 
(£000’s) 

2025/26 
(£000’s) 

2026/27 
(£000’s) 

2027/28 
(£000’s) 

Total 
(£000’s) 

Employees 1,450 546 519 521 533 3,569 

Premises 143 27 27 28 28 253 

Transport 172 12 12 12 12 220 

Financing 405 509 15 52 848 1,829 

Pressures 92 120 20 20 20 272 

Income (128) 327 (170) (178) (186) (335) 

Total 2,134 1,541 423 455 1,255 5,808 

       

Savings       

Income 270 - - - - 270 

One Council 376 - - - - 376 

Staffing Related  18 - - - - 18 

Good Housekeeping 215 - - - - 215 

Tax Base 337 219 222 224 227 1,229 

Council Tax Increase 159 161 163 165 167 815 

Government Grants 759 - - - - 759 

Total 2,134 380 385 389 394 3,682 

Gap - 1,161 38 66 861 2,126 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

06 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Newcastle-under-Lyme 850 Year Celebrations 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Development and Growth 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

This report updates Cabinet in relation to the work being undertaken by the Council to plan for the 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough 850 Year anniversary celebrations in 2023. It recommends the programme 
of activity, the launch of the 850 Website and the legacy programme planned as a consequence of the 
year-long celebration, with a view to the Year being a Civic, Community and Legacy creation event. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agrees the Programme of Activities planned so far for the 850th Year of Celebrations 
 

2. Notes the financial contributions received to date to fund the programme and endorses the 
further work to raise contributions for the Celebrations. 
 

3. Agrees to launch an 850th Year Website for residents, organisations and businesses to 
easily access information about the Year of Celebrations and opportunities to be involved. 
 

4. Agree to the legacy programme envisaged for the 850 Year Celebrations 
 

5. Agree to introduce a heritage blue plaque nomination scheme 
 

6. Agrees that the Heritage Champion, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
along with the Executive Director Development and Growth finalise the programme once 
Scrutiny have reviewed the plans for the year / events and are then delegated to enter into 
such agreements and licences to deliver the programme of activity and to be able to add or 
remove events / activities as may be required. 
 

Reasons 
 
The council wants to celebrate the 850th Anniversary of the Charter that established the Loyal and Ancient 
Borough of Newcastle under Lyme, in 2023. 
 
As a major milestone in the Borough’s history, it is proposed to celebrate throughout the year with a 
programme of cultural and heritage events and activities. 
 
The council wants to use the anniversary to create a lasting legacy for the borough and its people. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. In 1173 Newcastle was first recorded as a town and borough and around this time was granted 
its first charter protecting the rights of its people. The charter itself is lost but its existence is 
confirmed by later charters. In 1973 the Borough held 800th anniversary celebrations, attended by 
the Queen and it is hoped that this Year of Celebration will continue the legacy of that anniversary. 
 

1.2. At Cabinet June 2022 it was agreed that a Programme of Activity for the 850th Year Celebrations 
would be produced and that this would be put forward to a future Cabinet for approval. To this 
end an 850 Working Group has been established to develop such a programme. This carried on
[...]
en 
Victoria and Queen 

Elizabeth

Legacy

Queen Elizabeth 
Statue for Queens 

Gardens

Legacy

P
age 68



  
 

  

 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

06 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Urban Tree Planting Strategy Update 2022 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Sustainable Environment & Operational Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: Westlands, Clayton, Town, May Bank, Wolstanton, Talke & Butt Lane, Kidsgrove, 

Ravenscliffe & Newchapel, Mow Cop, Silverdale, Westbury Park & Northwood, 
Bradwell, Holditch & Chesterton  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on progress with the Urban Tree Planting Strategy, to seek approval for Phase 4 of the 
proposed planting schemes, and to set up a community donations scheme for this and other projects. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:- 

  
1. Phase 4 of the tree planting under the Urban Tree Planting Strategy is approved for 

implementation, subject to consultation responses, and the Executive Director – Sustainable 
Environment and Operational Services is authorised to seek and accept quotations for the 
work. 
 

2. The proposed Lyme Forest, consisting of 850 lime trees and other associated tree planting at 
the former Keele Golf Course site, to celebrate the forthcoming 850th anniversary of the 
Borough’s Royal Charter, is approved as part of Phase 4, subject to consultation responses. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the setting up of a community donations scheme to contribute to the 
delivery of the Urban Tree Planting Strategy and the Lyme Forest as well as other related 
projects. 

 

Reasons 
 
To contribute to the Councils Sustainable Environment Strategy, with particular focus on carbon 
sequestration and off-setting as part of its journey to net carbon zero. 
 
To contribute to the removal and sequestration of carbon from the atmosphere. 
 
To contribute to the good management of the Borough Council’s tree stock
[...]
Ward Members can undertake appropriate distribution in their area. This 
approach will be replicated for the Lime Forest project and the Phase 4b sites. 
 

2.8 In order to provide an opportunity for the community to sponsor a tree or make a 

contribution to a particular site or project, in particular the Lime Forest, it is proposed to set 

up a donation scheme via the council’s website. Residents and businesses will be able to 

contribute to different donation areas; one for the Urban Tree Planting Strategy for which 

any donations collected will be used on the rolling programme of tree planting and one 

specifically for the Lime Forest. Suggested donation amounts will be included on the 

webpages as a guide, and the funds received will be stored in specific account areas. This 

will ensure that any funds raised are appropriately managed and can be rolled forward to 

match suitable planting seasons.   

 

2.9 The intention is also to establish the principle of securing donations for other future council 

projects, subject to ensuring that such projects meet requirements for this funding 

mechanism. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3. 1. Phase 4 of the tree planting under the Urban Tree Planting Strategy is approved for 

implementation, subject to consultation responses, and the Executive Director – 
Sustainable Environment and Operational Services is authorised to seek and accept 
quotations for the work. 

 
3.2 The proposed Lyme Forest, consisting of 850 lime trees and other associated tree planting 

at the former Keele Golf Course site, to celebrate the forthcoming 850th anniversary of the 
Borough’s Royal Charter, is approved as part of Phase 4, subject to consultation 
responses. 

 
3.3 That Cabinet approves the setting up of a community donations scheme to contribute to 

the delivery of the Urban Tree Planting Strategy and the Lime Forest as well as other 
related projects. 

 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 To contribute to the Councils Sustai
[...]
ent of ICT Server Support 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Cabinet on the options available for the ongoing support of the Councils’ ICT server 
infrastructure, and the reasons for recommending the procurement of these services from a commercial 
provider. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Notes the need to transition the way in which it hosts its major computer systems; and,  

 
2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for One 

Council, People and Partnerships, to award a contract to a supplier of ICT Server Support 
Services following a competitive tender process against the NHS Digital Workplace Solutions 
framework. 
 

Reasons 
 
Following the recent resignation of the Council’s Infrastructure Lead, the council currently has no staff in 
its server support team. This creates an urgent problem to resolve, but also an opportunity to look at 
alternative delivery methods. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council currently hosts most of its major computer 

systems within two data centres. The primary one is located at Kidsgrove Town Hall and 
the secondary is based in the depot. 

 
1.2. The server infrastructure in these data centres is supported by the Infrastructure team, 

which comprises an Infrastructure Lead and a Senior Infrastructure Officer. 
 

1.3. There has been 100% attrition in this team. The previous Infrastructure Lead left the 
Council in August, and was replaced by the Senior Infrastructure Officer, and a 
recruitment process was initiated to fill the resulting vacancy. To date we have been 
unable to recruit to this post. Now the new Infrastructure Lead has resigned and is due to 
leave the council in December. This leaves a significant gap in the council’s ICT 
capability. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

 
1.4. The council is currently i
[...]
 followed. 
 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 It is expected that the proposed service provision via a support partner will be financed 
within the existing staff budget of £92,914 held within the general fund revenue account. It 
is anticipated that the service provision will come under this budgeted amount and this will 
be confirmed once the procurement process has commenced. 
 

8.2 A 30% contingency of circa £30k will be factored into the project cost to cover delivery or deal 
with unplanned incidents in the data centres without having to renegotiate the contract. 
Project delivery costs will be funded via the capital programme. 

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1 Outlined in the body of this report (see section 5.5.2) 

Page 79



  
 

  

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 Procuring services from commercial organisations has direct and indirect benefits to the 
economy, and contributes to a vibrant technology sector. 
 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 As the total contract value exceeds £100,000, this is a key decision 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 None 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 80



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

06 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Procurement of an Information Governance Case Management System 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek authority to direct award a 5-year contract to Civica for an Information Governance Case 
Management System under the Crown Commercial Services RM6194 Framework in the sum of £108,000. 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet authorise the direct award of a 5-year contract to Civica for an Information 
Governance Case Management System under the Crown Commercial Services RM6194 Framework 
(BOS Lot 1) in the sum of £108,000. 

Reasons 
 
In line with the One Council transformation programme, the proposed solution delivers a number of time, 
process and cost efficiencies, modernises the customer interface and provides a suite of improved 
governance controls and performance management indicators. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council is currently undergoing a process or transformational change, through its “One 

Council” programme. The programme seeks to reorganise the way in which work, drive a 
different culture and make full use of available technologies. The programme aims to deliver 
a new operating model that aims to deliver services differently, to improve the way we 
interact with customers and provide the most efficient and effective services possible. 
 

1.2 As part of the implementation of that programme within the Legal and Governance Services, 
careful consideration has been given to the opportunities that exist to improve the way we 
deal with information governance obligations. This follows activity mapping work which has 
been undertaken across the Service by the One Council Team’s Business Architect. 

 
1.3 As a result of this work, an opportunity to significantly improve this area of operations, 

generating savings, improving governance controls and improving the customer experience, 
has been identified through the procurement of a dedicated information governance case 
management system. In addition, implementing the case management system will address 
internal audit recommendations to:- 

 
a) Adopt a more strategic approach to the management of DPA, FOI and information rights 

to ensure that relevant information assets are available to all stakeholders involved in 
the processing, management and monitoring of information rights requests. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

b) Further develops performance monitoring to assess and report on the overall 
[...]
r of process and 
information security benefits and efficiencies similar to those described above in respect of 
the way that information requests would be dealt with, and would generate powerful 
performance management information to assess and ensure organisational compliance, in 
line with audit recommendations. 

 
2.22 In terms of a costs-benefit analysis of this functionality, whilst it can be seen that the system 

will “pay for itself” through information request improvements, the significant benefit here lies 
in significantly reducing the potential for adverse findings and fines in relation to information 
security breaches or the improper processing or retention of data. Fines for significant data 
breaches levied against local authorities have ranged, in recent years, from £80,000 to 
£150,000. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Cabinet authorise the direct award of a 5-year contract to Civica for a GDPR Case 

Management System under the Crown Commercial Services RM6194 Framework in the 
sum of £108,000. 

 
 
 
 

Page 84



  
 

  

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The way in which the Council currently manages information requests and information 

governance demands is suboptimal. Officers do an excellent job of using generic Microsoft 
Office products to handle what is an important, high-volume and time pressured area of 
work for the council, which the council is obliged in law to undertake. However, reliance on 
generic Microsoft Office products makes the task significantly more resource intensive than 
it needs to be, relying on a significant amount of manual intervention across the council.  
 

4.2 The level of manual intervention currently required creates a significant burden on the 
Information Governance team, and those officers (and members) who are, for instance, 
asked to collate and supply information to satisfy information requests. Manual interventions 
invariably give rise to a greater potential for errors to be made or deadlines
[...]
 KPI Explanatory Notes - October 2022

	5 DRAFT SAVINGS PROPOSALS 2023/24
	Appendix D - MTFS 2023-2028

	6 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 850 CELEBRATIONS IN 2023 LAUNCH AND DETAILS
	850 Document v1.4 (Facing Pages)

	7 URBAN TREE PLANTING PROGRAMME
	8 PROCUREMENT OF ICT SERVER SUPPORT
	9 PROCUREMENT OF AN INFORMATION GOVERNANCE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
	10 STAFFORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	11 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 06/12/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Johnson 
Fear 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) J Waring 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Chief Executive updated on Walleys Quarry. 
 
There had been two developments since the last update to Cabinet - improved public 
access to information whereby the operators, Walleys Quarry Limited (WQL) were 
now sharing information on their website; and a system had been introduced to send 
alerts to the public giving advance notice of activities that could give rise to short 
lived odour emissions. This information was also shared on the council’s social 
media.  
 
The report outlined the complaints data to both the council and the Environment 
Agency. The data showed a similar picture to the previous month. The data from the 
four Air Quality Monitoring Stations was also included in the report showing the 
percentage of exceedances above the World Health Organisation’s nuisance levels. 
The data from the Galingale View showed zero percent for much of November but 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3983
https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk


  
Cabinet - 06/12/22 

  
2 

the levels at Silverdale Cemetery were 4.5% for the fortnight from 14 November. 
Although there had been some increase in levels the overall levels were considerably 
lower than earlier in the year. 
 
A set of standard Key Performance Indicators was being developed to monitor the 
performance of the operator.  
 
The Leader of the Council reported that Staffordshire County Council had granted 
planning permission, subject to conditions, to the operator to allow HGVs on site prior 
to the site opening times to alleviate traffic issues on Cemetery Road.  
 
Cabinet would continue to receive update reports to each meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

4. DRAFT SAVINGS PROPOSALS 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy including the first 
draft proposals to balance the 2023/24 revenue budget and the proposed capital 
programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26.  
 
The report set out how a number of savings and funding strategies had been 
identified to enable a balanced financial position to be proposed for 2023/24. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work on the council’s finances.  
 
Resolved: That: 
 
1. The first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the 
report be noted. 
 
2. The amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap 
as a result of revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be noted 
(Appendix C). 
 
3. The refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be 
referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views. 
 
4. The first draft proposals be referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee for their views (Appendix A and Appendix B). 
 
5. The Mid-Year Capital Estimates for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
Click here to watch the debate  
 

5. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 850 CELEBRATIONS IN 2023 LAUNCH AND 
DETAILS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the work being undertaken for the 850 
commemoration of the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme. The plans were set out in 
the report and included Civic, community and legacy celebrations and events. A 
dedicated area on the website displayed the programme and information. There were 
various sponsorship packages available and £35k in sponsorship had been 

https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=102
https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=889


  
Cabinet - 06/12/22 

  
3 

committed to date. Local schools would be able to be involved. The logo had been 
designed by the council’s in-house team.  
 
Resolved: That: 
 
1. The Programme of Activities planned so far for the 850th Year of Celebrations 
be agreed.  
 
2. The financial contributions received to date to fund the programme be noted 
and the further work to raise contributions for the Celebrations be endorsed. 
 
3. An 850th Year Website be launched for residents, organisations and 
businesses to easily access information about the Year of Celebrations and 
opportunities to be involved. 
 
4. The legacy programme envisaged for the 850 Year Celebrations be agreed. 
 
5. A heritage blue plaque nomination scheme be approved.  
 
6. Cabinet agrees that the Heritage Champion, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage along with the Executive Director Development and Growth 
finalise the programme once Scrutiny have reviewed the plans for the year / events 
and are then delegated to enter into such agreements and licences to deliver the 
programme of activity and to be able to add or remove events / activities as may be 
required. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

6. URBAN TREE PLANTING PROGRAMME  
 
Cabinet considered a report updating on progress with the Urban Tree Planting 
Strategy. The Strategy had been approved in July 2021. Over the past 2 years a total 
of 265 trees had been planted at 8 sites. There had also been further planting via a 
scheme involving Primary Schools which had resulted in 1176 trees planted for the 
Jubilee and a further 9400 trees had been planted as part of the Britain in Bloom 
project – Plant a Bloomin’ Tree.   
 
The next phase of the Borough Council’s Strategy would involve tree planting at 4 
smaller sites with planted scheduled for before Christmas. This would be followed by 
phase 4a which would involve consultation on 9 further small sites.  
 
The report also set out proposals to plant a commemorative Lyme Forest of 850 lime 
trees at the former Keele Golf course site.  
 
Resolved: That:- 
  
1. Phase 4 of the tree planting under the Urban Tree Planting Strategy be 
approved for implementation, subject to consultation responses, and the Executive 
Director – Sustainable Environment and Operational Services be authorised to seek 
and accept quotations for the work. 
 
2. The proposed Lyme Forest, consisting of 850 lime trees and other associated 
tree planting at the former Keele Golf Course site, to celebrate the forthcoming 850th 
anniversary of the Borough’s Royal Charter, be approved as part of Phase 4, subject 
to consultation responses. 

https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=1334


  
Cabinet - 06/12/22 

  
4 

 
3. That Cabinet approves the setting up of a community donations scheme to 
contribute to the delivery of the Urban Tree Planting Strategy and the Lyme Forest as 
well as other related projects. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

7. PROCUREMENT OF ICT SERVER SUPPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report on options available for ongoing support of the Council’s 
ICT server infrastructure following staffing issues in the infrastructure support team.  
 
Resolved: That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Notes the need to transition the way in which it hosts its major computer 
systems; and,  
 
2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for One Council, People and Partnerships, to award a contract to a supplier of 
ICT Server Support Services following a competitive tender process against the NHS 
Digital Workplace Solutions framework. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

8. PROCUREMENT OF AN INFORMATION GOVERNANCE CASE MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
 
Cabinet considered a report on procuring a dedicated Information Governance Case 
Management System. This system would generate a number of benefits including 
time and cost efficiencies and improved governance controls.  
 
Resolved: That Cabinet authorise the direct award of a 5-year contract to Civica for 
an Information Governance Case Management System under the Crown Commercial 
Services RM6194 Framework (BOS Lot 1) in the sum of £108,000. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

9. STAFFORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a proposed change to the Terms of Reference to 
state that the Board would meet at least every 4 months. 
 
Resolved: That the amended Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
be agreed. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be made by 
Cabinet.  
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.  
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  

https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=1984
https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=2338
https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=2438
https://youtu.be/ZTlKB82v-rk?t=2574


  
Cabinet - 06/12/22 

  
5 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 
 


